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Marat1\8 fort at Aligarb

9997. SHRI ZULFIQUAR ALI
KHAN:

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO :
SHRI J. MOHAMEb IMAM I

WiIIlhe Minister of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(a) whelher it is a fact the Maratha fort at Aligarh which is a centrally protected historical monument, is going 10 be sold by the Ministry of Defence;

(b) if so, what steps are proposed to be taken to ensure Ihe safety and security nf this monument;

(c) whether the Defence Ministry proposes to sell other forts which are protected archaeological monuments and which are under its control; and

(d) if so, what measures are proposed to be taken by Govemmont that our archaeological monuments are not sold away?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES (SHRIMATI
JAHANARA JAIPAL SINGH): (a) and (b). The Fort at Aligarh known as the Ramgarh Fort has not been a Centrally protected monument since 1962. The Ministry of Defence has under consideration a proposal to dispose of the entire fort area (92 acres) as it is surplus to their requirements.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Allegations against Officers of Chief Commissioner's Orfice, Delhi for making profits on the sale of Plots or land allotted by Government

9998. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 5518 on the 23rd August, 1968
regarding sale of plots by officers in Delbi and state:

(a) tho action taken against each officer

